## ORDINANCE # 72-2008 TOWN OF OAK GROVE, AR.

## ESTABLISHING A CURFEW AND PROHIBITING AND RELATING TO INTOXICATION IN PUBLIC AND ON PIVATE PREMISES AND DISORDERLY CONDUCT

To be enacted by the Town of the Incorporated Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas

Section 1: No person under the age of 18 years shall be on the streets, highways, alleys, sidewalks or any public place within the town limits of Oak Grove, Arkansas between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday and between the hours of 12:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. Friday, Saturday and Sunday.

Exceptions: When a person is accompanied by a parent of that person.

Section 2: It shall be unlawful for anyone having custody or care of a minor to allow a minor to violate section 1.

Section 3: The person or persons violating provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than \$25.00 and not more than \$100.00 upon prosecution.

Section 4: Emergency Clause: It is hereby determined and declared by the Town Council that having no curfew would be detrimental to the peace and safety of the residents and inhabitants of the Town of Oak Grove and the immediate enactment of the forgoing provisions will prevent the condition from arising. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordiance, being necessary for the preservation of the public peace and safety, shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of it's adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Town Council of the Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas this third day of June, 2008.

JEAN L. MORGAN, MAYOR Town of Oak Grove, Ar.

ATTEST:

PATSY A. CARLTON, TOWN CLERK.

Town of Oak Grove, Ar.

First reading: Councilman <u>Sam Jones made</u> a motion to pass. Councilman <u>Veronica Gray</u> seconded the motion. All council in favor.

Second reading: Councilman <u>Gary High</u> made a motion to pass. Councilman <u>Sam Jones</u> seconded the motion. All council in favor.

Third reading: Councilman <u>Josh Peden</u> made a motion to pass. Gouncilman <u>Eugene Reynolds seconded</u> the seconded the motion. All council in favor.

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Town Recorder of the Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas, hereby certifies that the foregoing pages are a true and perfect copy of Ordinance No 1/2 2008, adopted at a regular session of the town council of the Town of Oak Grove, Arkansas, held at the regular meeting place in said Town at 1/45 o'clock p.m., on the 5 day of 3/2008, and that the Ordinance Record Book of the Town, now in my possession.

GIVEN under my hand and seal on this 5 day of 7el., 2008.

Town Recorder